




PLANNER’S REPORT - Ref. D/276/23 

 

Application Type: Section 5 

Description: Whether or not the following is or is not 
development and is nor is not exempted 
development:  

Class 8/9 structure – loose house, general 
purpose area and feed passage.  

Location: Ring, Ballymacoda, Cork 

Applicant: Richard Roycroft c/o Ceres Consulting 

 

 

Further Information issued based on my report of 29/09/2023. 

The questions raised and the response received can be summarised as follows: 

 

1. This Section 5 proposal includes a blue line boundary which is small in area given the 
scale of structure proposed. Please clarify if any other lands/agricultural landholdings 
relate to this proposed structure.  

Response: No other lands relate to the structure.  

 

2. Please clarify the area of the proposed shed to be used for the housing of animals 
and for general storage. 
 

Response: It is stated that it is intended to have a degree of flexibility but an estimate is 50% 
for housing animals and 50% general storage. 
 

3. Clarify the type, number and age of animals to be housed in the shed. 
 
Response: It is intended to house 15 cattle of 0-1 year. 
 
 

4. Submit details for the collection and storage of effluents and soiled bedding 
generated in the loose housing. Demonstrate compliance with the GAP Regulations. 

 
Response: A pre-cast soiled water tank is proposed (details supplied). Farmyard manure will 
be spread directly from the shed. 
 

5. Provide details for the land spreading/disposal of effluents and soiled bedding 
generated in the shed. Demonstrate compliance with the GAP Regulations. 



Response: Farmyard manure will be spread directly from the shed. 
 
 
 

6. Provide details of the proposed source of water for animals. 
 
Response: Rain water harvesting from the shed and a bored well. 

 
 

7. Please submit a site layout plan at a scale of 1:100 or 1:200 including any details of 
effluent storage. The site layout plan shall also include dimensions identifying the 
distance between the loose house and associated development, to neighbouring 
dwellings and the local road.  

Response: Details are provided. Distances to the nearest dwelling, the caravan park and the 
public road all exceed 100m. The area of the proposed shed is less than 200sqm and is within 
the exemption allowance for both Class 8 and 9 developments. 

 
8. Clarify the external finish proposed. In this regard, to avail of the exemption, no 

unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the 
structure. 

Response: Dark grey sheeting is proposed. 

 

The Environment Officer has submitted an updated report and is satisfied with the response 
received to the questions raised by him (items 2-6 above). 

 

 

The developer has satisfactorily addressed the questions raised. Having regard to this 
response, Sections 2 and 3, 5 and 177U of the Planning & Development Act 2000 (as 
amended), Articles 6 and 9 of the Planning & Development Regulations, the works proposed 
are considered exempted development.  

 

The developer should be advised that to avail of the exemption, no unpainted metal sheeting 
shall be used for roofing or the external finish. Also, the Environment Officer advises that the 
bored well should be at least 60m from the shed and effluent tank.   

 

N Sheridan 

Senior Executive Planner 

01/11/2023 



Application for Planning Exemption 
 
 

Reference:  D/276/23 
 
Applicant:   Rickard Roycroft 
 
Address:     Ring, Ballymacoda, Co. Cork 
 
Date:    31st Oct ‘23 
 
By:        Kevin Murphy 
 
 
Details of Application 
The application for planning exemption relates to the construction of a loose 
(livestock) house and general purpose shed on a 4.21Ha landholding at Ring, 
Ballymacoda, Co. Cork. 
 
The application for exemption is for a combination Class 8 & 9 development 
with a total area under 200m². 
 
The proposed 19.2m x 9m shed is to have a 1.2m overhang over the feed 
passage which is to run the length of the shed. 
 
In my report dated 20/09/23, I recommended that the Applicant be asked to 
clarify the following: 

1. The area of the proposed shed is to be used for the housing of animals 
and for general storage. 

2. Type, number and age of animals to be housed in the shed. 
3. Details for the collection and storage of effluents and soiled bedding 

generated in the loose housing. Demonstrate compliance with the GAP 
Regulations. 

4. Details for the landspreading/disposal of effluents and soiled bedding 
generated in the shed. Demonstrate compliance with the GAP 
Regulations. 

5. Details of the proposed source of water for animals. 
 
Based on information received by CCC Planning on 11/10/23: 

• It is proposed to split the shed equally between housing for animals 
and general whilst keeping a degree of flexibility to adjust the split. 

• It is proposed to house 15 no. 0 – 1 yr old cattle.  
• Animals are to be housed on straw bedding with effluent seepage 

collected to an effluent tank which is to be located adjacent to the shed. 
FYM is to be moved directly from the shed to lands for spreading 
during the permitted period.  

• Calculations submitted demonstrate adequate lands and storage 
capacity for the effluents generated by the proposed cattle numbers. 



• Drinking water from animals is to be sourced from rainwater harvesting 
and from a bored well. 

 
Conclusion 
I have no objection to the proposed development subject to the proposed 
bored well being located at least 60m from the shed and effluent tank. 
 
END 































PLANNER’S REPORT - Ref. D/276/23 

 

Application Type: Section 5 

Description: Whether or not the following is or is not 
development and is nor is not exempted 
development:  

Class 8/9 structure – loose house, 
general purpose area and feed 
passage.  

Location: Ring, Ballymacoda, Cork 

Applicant: Richard Roycroft c/o Ceres Consulting 

 

 

1.0 REQUIREMENTS FOR A SECTION 5 DECLARATION APPLICATION  

Section 5(1) of the Planning and Development Act as amended states:  

 

5.—(1) If any question arises as to what, in any particular case, is or is not development 
or is or is not exempted development within the meaning of this Act, any person may, 
on payment of the prescribed fee, request in writing from the relevant planning 
authority a declaration on that question, and that person shall provide to the planning 
authority any information necessary to enable the authority to make its decision on 
the matter. 

 

 

2.0 THE QUESTION BEFORE THE PLANNING AUTHORITY 

The question on which is declaration is whether the following is or is not development and is 
nor is not exempted development:  

Class 8/9 structure – loose house, general purpose area and feed passage. 

 

 

3.0 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

The subject site is located within the townland of Ring, Ballymacoda, Co. Cork. The site is 
located to the west of Sonas Mobile Home Park and to the east of the L-38162-0 which is a 
local cul de sac road. A map of the site is included hereunder.  The site is short distance to the 
foreshore. There is a designated scenic route running south (towards Knockadoon Head). 

 



On my inspection (28/09), cattle were grazing in the field.  

 

 
Image 1: Site Photo dated 13.09.2023 (taken by Area Planner) 



 
Image 1: Extract from the OSI Map submitted with the Section 5 Application  

 

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING LEGISLATION AND REGULATION  

Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended  

Section 2(1) of the Act defines “works” as follows: 

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, 
extension, alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a protected structure or 
proposed protected structure, includes any act or operation involving the application 
or removal of plaster, paint, wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces 
of the interior or exterior of a structure. 

 

“alteration” includes— 

(a) plastering or painting or the removal of plaster or stucco, or 

(b) the replacement of a door, window or roof, that materially alters the external 
appearance of a structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with the 
character of the structure or neighbouring structures; 

 

Section 3 (1) of the Act defines “development” as follows: 



“In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the 
carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any material 
change in the use of any structures or other land.” 

 

 

The Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) provides the following definition of 
agriculture: 

“agriculture” includes horticulture, fruit growing, seed growing, dairy farming, the 
breeding and keeping of livestock (including any creature kept for the production of 
food, wool, skins or fur, or for the purpose of its use in the farming of land), the training 
of horses and the rearing of bloodstock, the use of land as grazing land, meadow land, 
osier land, market gardens and nursery grounds, and “agricultural” shall be construed 
accordingly; 

 

Planning and Development Regulations 

Class 8 and 9 of Part 3 of Schedule 2, of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as 
amended which refers to rural development, this provision of the Regulations specifically 
refers to agricultural structures. 

 

Column 1 

Description of Development 

Column 2 Conditions and Limitations 

Agricultural Structures 

CLASS 6 Works consisting of the provision of 
a roofed structure for the housing of cattle, 
sheep, goats, donkeys, horses, deer or 
rabbits, having a gross floor space not 
exceeding 200 square metres (whether or 
not by extension of an existing structure), 
and any ancillary provision for effluent 
storage 

1. No such structure shall be used for any 
purpose other than the purpose of 
agriculture.  

2. The gross floor space of such structure 
together with any other such structures 
situated within the same farmyard complex 
or within 100 metres of that complex shall 
not exceed 300 square metres gross floor 
space in aggregate.  

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to 
serve the structure having regard to its size, 
use and location shall be constructed in line 
with Department of Agriculture, Food and 
Rural Development and Department of the 
Environment and Local Government 
requirements and shall have regard to the 
need to avoid water pollution.  



4. No such structure shall be situated, and 
no effluent from such structure shall be 462 
stored, within 10 metres of any public road.  

5. No such structure within 100 metres of 
any public road shall exceed 8 metres in 
height.  

6. No such structure shall be situated, and 
no effluent from such structure shall be 
stored, within 100 metres of any house 
(other than the house of the person 
providing the structure) or other residential 
building or school, hospital, church or 
building used for public assembly, save with 
the consent in writing of the owner and, as 
may be appropriate, the occupier or person 
in charge thereof.  

7. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be 
used for roofing or on the external finish of 
the structure. 

Agricultural Structures 

CLASS 8 

Works consisting of the provision of roofless 
cubicles, open loose yards, self-feed silo or 
silage areas, feeding aprons, assembly 
yards, milking parlours or structures for the 
making or storage of silage or any other 
structures of a similar character or 
description, having an aggregate gross floor 
space not exceeding 200 square metres, and 
any ancillary provision for effluent storage. 

 

1. No such structure shall be used for any 
purpose other than the purpose of 
agriculture. 

2. The gross floor space of such structures 
together with any other such structures 
situated within the same farmyard complex 
or within 100 metres of that complex shall 
not exceed 300 square metres gross floor 
space in aggregate. 

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to 
serve the structure having regard to its size, 
use and location shall be constructed in line 
with Department of Agriculture, Food and 
Rural Development and the Department of 
the Environment and Local Government 
requirements and shall have regard to the 
need to avoid water pollution. 



4. No such structure shall be situated, and 
no effluent from such structure shall be 
stored, within 10 metres of any public road. 

5. No such structure within 100 metres of 
any public road shall exceed 8 metres in 
height. 

6. No such structure shall be situated, and 
no effluent from such structure shall be 
stored, within 100 metres of any house 
(other than the house of the person 
providing the structure) or other residential 
building or school, hospital, church or 
building used for public assembly, save with 
the consent in writing of the owner and, as 
may be appropriate, the occupier or person 
in charge thereof. 

7. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be 
used for roofing or on the external finish of 
the structure. 

Agricultural Structures 

CLASS 9 

 

Works consisting of the provision of any 
store, barn, shed, glass-house or other 
structure, not being of a type specified in 
class 6, 7 or 8 of this Part of this Schedule, 
and having a gross floor space not exceeding 
300 square metres. 

1. No such structure shall be used for any 
purpose other than the purpose of 
agriculture or forestry, but excluding the 
housing of animals or the storing of effluent. 

2. The gross floor space of such structures 
together with any other such structures 
situated within the same farmyard complex 
or complex of such structures or within 100 
metres of that complex shall not exceed 900 
square metres gross floor space in 
aggregate. 

3. No such structure shall be situated within 
10 metres of any public road. 

4. No such structure within 100 metres of 
any public road shall exceed 8 metres in 
height. 

5. No such structure shall be situated within 
100 metres of any house (other than the 
house of the person providing the structure) 



or other residential building or school, 
hospital, church or building used for public 
assembly, save with the consent in writing of 
the owner and, as may be appropriate, the 
occupier or person in charge thereof. 

6. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be 
used for roofing or on the external finish of 
the structure. 

 

Article 9(1) Restrictions on Exemption: 

“Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 

purposes of the Act- 

(a) If the carrying out of such development would- 

(i) contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent 
with any use specified in a permission under the Act; 

(ii) consist of or comprise the formation, laying out or material widening of a means 
of access to a public road the surfaced carriageway of which exceeds 4 metres in 
width; 

(iii) endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users; 

vi) interfere with the character of a landscape, or a view or prospect of special amenity 
value or special interest, the preservation of which is an objective of a development 
plan for the area in which the development is proposed or, pending the variation of a 
development plan or the making of a new development plan, in the draft variation of 
the development plan or the draft development plan; 

(vii B) comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord 

Pleanála is the competent authority in relation to appropriate assessment because it 
would be likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of a European site. 
 

 

6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING  

Environmental Impact Assessment  

Section 4(4) states that: 

(4) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and any 
regulations under subsection (2), development shall not be exempted development if 
an environmental impact assessment or an appropriate assessment of the 
development is required. 

Having regard to the contents of Article 103 of Schedule 7 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations 2001, as amended it is considered that the proposed development by reason of 



the nature, scale and location would not be likely to have a significant effect on the 
environment. Accordingly, an EIA is not required.  

 

Appropriate Assessment  

Section 177U (9) states that: 

“In deciding upon a declaration for the purposes of Section 5 of this Act a planning 
authority or the Board, as the case maybe, shall where appropriate, conduct a 
screening for appropriate assessment in accordance with the provisions of this 
section.” 

A report is received from the Ecology Section. The Asst Ecologist, in a report dated 
20/09/2023, is satisfied that the proposal is not likely to have a significant effect on the 
integrity of a European Site and therefore a Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment is not required 
and the development will not have a significant effect on any features or other objects of 
ecological interest. 

 

 

7.0 PLANNING HISTORY  

Adjoining Site/Within the Blueline Boundary 

15/4883: Permission refused to Michael Ahern for a dwellinghouse, wastewater treatment 
system, percolation area and all associated site works.  

 

No. Reason 

1 The proposed development  is located in an area classed as a "Rural Area under 
Strong Urban Influence" under the provisions of the current County Development 
Plan 2014.  New dwellinghouses within such an area are only permissible where an 
applicant demonstrates compatability with the requirements of policy objective RCI 
4-2.  Based on the details submitted the applicant has failed to show compatability 
with the requirements of this objective. Accordingly, to grant permission would 
materially contravene this objective and would, therefore, be contrary to the 
proper planning and sustainable development of the area.     

2 The proposed development is located in a scenic area and classed as a "high value 
landscape" under the provisions of the County Development Plan 2014. it is an 
objective under GI 6-1 of the current CDP to "protect the visual and scenic amenities 
of Corks built and natural environment".  It is considered that any development on 
this site is likely to undermine this objective and is will be detrimental to the visual 
and scenic amenities of the area.  Furthermore development on the site is also likely 
to undermine the attractiveness of the adjacenet public strand as an amenity for 
the wider community. Accordingly a grant of permission would contravene the 
stated objective of the development plan and is therefore contrary to the proper 
planning and sustainable development of the area 



3 Taken in conjunction with existing and permitted development in the area, the 
proposed development would result in an undesirable density of development of a 
suburban nature in an unserviced rural area. The proposed development would 
contribute to undesirable ribbon of development and would seriously injure the 
scenic and visual amenities of the area which is necessary to preserve in accordance 
with objective GI  6-1 of the County Development Plan. The proposed development 
would therefore be contrary to the proper planning and development of the area.  

 

16/4070: Outline permission refused to Michael Ahern for a dwelling house, waste water 
treatment system, percolation area and all associated site works.  

No. Reason 

1 The proposed development is located in an area classed as a "rural area under strong urban 
influence" under the provisions of the current County Development Plan 2014. New 
dwellinghouses within such an area are only permissible where an applicant demonstrates 
compatibility with the requirements of policy objective RCI 4-2. Based on the details 
submitted the applicant has failed to show compatibility with the requirements of this 
objective. Accordingly, to grant permission would materially contravene this objective and 
would, therefore, be contrary to the proper planning and sustainable development of the 
area. 

2 The proposed development is located in a scenic area and classed as a "high value 
landscape" under the provisions of the County Development Plan 2014. It is an objective 
under GI 6-1 of the current CDP to "protect the visual and scenic amenities of Corks built 
and natural environment". It is considered that any development on this site is likely to 
undermine this objective and will be detrimental to the visual and scenic amenities of the 
area. Furthermore development on the site is also likely to undermine the attractiveness of 
the adjacent public strand as an amenity for the wider community. Accordingly a grant of 
permission would contravene the stated objective of the development plan and is therefore 
contrary to the proper planning and sustainable development of the area 

3 Taken in conjunction with existing and permitted development in the area, the proposed 
development would result in an undesirable density of development of a suburban nature 
in an unserviced rural area. The proposed development would contribute to undesirable 
ribbon of development and would seriously injure the scenic and visual amenities of the 
area which is necessary to preserve in accordance with objective GI 6-1 of the County 
Development Plan. The proposed development would therefore be contrary to the proper 
planning and development of the area.  

 



 
 

8.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT  

Is or is not development? 

The first issue for consideration is whether or not the matter at hand is ‘development’ which 
is defined in Section 3(1) and ‘works’ is defined in Section 2(1) of the Act. It is considered the 
construction of the proposed structure constitutes development within this definition. 
Therefore, this referral falls within the definition of ‘development’.  

Conclusion: is development.  

 

Is or is not exempted development?  

The second aspect to consider in this referral is whether or not the development is or is not 
exempted development. The Section 5 documentation describes the proposal as a Class 8/9 
structure, a loose house, general purpose area and feed passage. The proposed area is stated 
to be 195.84sqm. the submitted drawings show a loose house/general purpose area with 
associated feed passage. The max height of the structure will be 7.8m. It features a mono-
pitch roof. A site layout plan is not included. This is necessary to determine the distances to 
the public road and neighbouring residences. 

The details submitted include a redline boundary and a blueline boundary. The blueline 
boundary comprises a small area (c4 hectares). It is recommended that the developer clarify 
the extent of farm holdings. The report of the Environment Officer states that the number of 
cattle that could be housed in the shed is far greater than the capacity of the landholding. 

The report of the EO also states that the loose cattle house appears to be a Class 6 structure 
rather than a Class 8 structure.  There is a lack of information submitted in terms of the 
environmental assessment and further information is recommended in this regard. 

The development will not be visible from the nearby scenic route (which cis to the south of 
the site). In views towards the site from the foreshore (to the north of the site), there is a 
treeline to the rear of the structure which will anchor it visually. The Article 9 restriction 

Subject Site  



relating to interference with the character of a landscape, or a view or prospect of special 
amenity value or special interest, does not apply in this instance. 

 

 

9.0 RECOMMENDATION  

In view of the above, and having regard to Section 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and 
Development Act, as well as Class 5 and Class 6 of the Planning and Development 
Regulations, it is considered that the Planning Authority does not have sufficient 
information to determine this Section 5.  

Further information in accordance with Section 5 (2)(b) is recommended as follows: 

 

1. This Section 5 proposal includes a blue line boundary which is small in area given the 
scale of structure proposed. Please clarify if any other lands/agricultural landholdings 
relate to this proposed structure.  

2. Please clarify the area of the proposed shed to be used for the housing of animals 
and for general storage. 

3. Clarify the type, number and age of animals to be housed in the shed. 
4. Submit details for the collection and storage of effluents and soiled bedding 

generated in the loose housing. Demonstrate compliance with the GAP Regulations. 
5. Provide details for the land spreading/disposal of effluents and soiled bedding 

generated in the shed. Demonstrate compliance with the GAP Regulations. 
6. Provide details of the proposed source of water for animals. 

 
 

7. Please submit a site layout plan at a scale of 1:100 or 1:200 including any details of 
effluent storage. The site layout plan shall also include dimensions identifying the 
distance between the loose house and associated development, to neighbouring 
dwellings and the local road.  
 

8. Clarify the external finish proposed. In this regard, to avail of the exemption, no 
unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or on the external finish of the 
structure. 
 

 

 

Noel Sheridan 

SEP 29/09/2023 



Ref. D/276/23 - Proposal for the installation of an agricultural loose house, general purpose area and feed 
passage at Ring, Ballymacoda, Co. Cork. 

The subject Section 5 Declaration application has been referred to this department to confirm whether any 
ecological related restrictions on exemptions are relevant in this case. This report should be read in conjunction 
with the application material received.  

This section 5 declaration application queries whether the provision of an agricultural loose house, general 
purpose area and feed passage is exempt from planning permission.  

 

Figure 1: Site Location (yellow dot) relative to the Ballymacoda (Clonpriest and Pillmore) SAC (pink shade) and 
the Ballymacoda Bay SPA (purple shade) 

Article 9 Restrictions Assessment: Should the proposal be considered under a Class of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of 
the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended), namely Classes 8 and 9, then the development 
to which Article 6 of the Regulations relates shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act 
should any Article 9 restrictions apply.  

Part 3 
Exempted Development — Rural 

Column 1 
Description of Development 

Column 2 
Conditions and Limitations 

Class 8: Works consisting of the provision of roofless 
cubicles, open loose yards, self-feed silo or silage 
areas, feeding aprons, assembly yards, milking 
parlours or structures for the making or storage of 
silage or any other structures of a similar character or 
description, having an aggregate gross floor space 
not exceeding 200 square metres, and any ancillary 
provision for effluent storage. 

1. No such structure shall be used for any purpose 
other than the purpose of agriculture. 

2. The gross floor space of such structures together 
with any other such structures situated within 
the same farmyard complex or within 100 
metres of that complex shall not exceed 300 
square metres gross floor space in aggregate. 

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to serve the 
structure having regard to its size, use and 
location shall be constructed in line with 
Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural 
Development and the Department of the 
Environment and Local Government 



requirements and shall have regard to the need 
to avoid water pollution. 

4. No such structure shall be situated, and no 
effluent from such structure shall be stored, 
within 10 metres of any public road. 

5. No such structure within 100 metres of any 
public road shall exceed 8 metres in height. 

6. No such structure shall be situated, and no 
effluent from such structure shall be stored, 
within 100 metres of any house (other than the 
house of the person providing the structure) or 
other residential building or school, hospital, 
church or building used for public assembly, save 
with the consent in writing of the owner and, as 
may be appropriate, the occupier or person in 
charge thereof. 

7. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for 
roofing or on the external finish of the structure. 

Class 9: Works consisting of the provision of any 
store, barn, shed, glass-house or other structure, not 
being of a type specified in class 6, 7 or 8 of this Part 
of this Schedule, and having a gross floor space not 
exceeding 300 square metres. 

1. No such structure shall be used for any purpose 
other than the purpose of agriculture or forestry, 
but excluding the housing of animals or the 
storing of effluent. 

2. The gross floor space of such structures together 
with any other such structures situated within 
the same farmyard complex or complex of such 
structures or within 100 metres of that complex 
shall not exceed 900 square metres gross floor 
space in aggregate. 

3. No such structure shall be situated within 10 
metres of any public road. 

4. No such structure within 100 metres of any 
public road shall exceed 8 metres in height. 

5. No such structure shall be situated within 100 
metres of any house (other than the house of the 
person providing the structure) or other 
residential building or school, hospital, church or 
building used for public assembly, save with the 
consent in writing of the owner and, as may be 
appropriate, the occupier or person in charge 
thereof. 

6. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for 
roofing or on the external finish of the structure. 

 

I have reviewed the proposal having regard to the Article 9(1)(a)(vii), (viiB) and (viiC) which include ecological 
related restrictions on Article 6 exemptions as detailed in columns 1 and 2 of Table 1 below.  I include my 
conclusion in relation to this assessment in Table 2 also. I have had regard to the ecological reports submitted 
in support of this application as part of my determination.  

Table 2: Article 9 Restrictions Assessment (Ecological Related) 

Relevant 
Provisions 

Detailed Provisions  



Article 9 (1)(a)(vii) consist of or comprise the excavation, alteration or demolition (other than peat 
extraction) of places, caves, sites, features or other objects of archaeological, geological, 
historical, scientific or ecological interest, the preservation, conservation or protection 
of which is an objective of a development plan or local area plan for the area in which 
the development is proposed or, pending the variation of a development plan or local 
area plan, or the making of a new development plan or local area plan, in the draft 
variation of the development plan or the local area plan or the draft development plan 
or draft local area plan, 

Conclusion of Assessment - Having regard to the information provided, a review on online imagery and 
mapping, and noting that the proposal site sits within an existing habitat of low ecological value i.e. improved 
agricultural grassland, I am satisfied that the proposal as presented will not significantly impacted on any 
features or other objects of ecological interest in respect of this Article 9 restriction on exemption.  

Article 9 
(1)(a)(viiB) 

comprise development in relation to which a planning authority or An Bord Pleanála is 
the competent authority in relation to appropriate assessment and the development 
would require an appropriate assessment because it would be likely to have a significant 
effect on the integrity of a European site 

Conclusion of Assessment - I am satisfied that proposed development does not pose a risk of significant 
effects on any Natura 2000 site based on the following; 
 

• There is no spatial overlap between the proposed development site and any Natura 2000 site; 
• The development site does not form part of the SAC or SPA, nor does it require resources from these 

designated sites thereby ruling out any direct habitat loss impacts; 
• An ecological appraisal (desktop) of the works area indicates it supports common habitats which are 

not of high value in the context of European designation.  
• Based on the Ballymacoda Bay Special Protection Area Conservation Objectives Supporting 

Document the development footprint does not represent a critical ex-situ foraging and / or roosting 
habitat for species of conservation interest for which it is designated. Furthermore, there are is a 
significant amount of similar habitat available in close proximity to the site, which are also further 
removed from the adjoining Caravan Park.  

• I am satisfied that a significant reduction in the range, timing or intensity of use of the area by species 
of conservation interest of the SPA can be ruled out in respect of noise. There may be some localised 
increase in noise during the site construction works, however given the large expanse of the SPA and 
similar existing habitats in the wider environment any potential displacement effects generated are 
not considered significant and temporary in nature. Furthermore, noting the existing nature of the 
area i.e. agricultural practices and recreational (Caravan park and beach / shoreline walkers) the 
nearby estuarine system would regularly experience anthropogenic disturbances. As such, birds 
utilising the area and adjoining shoreline during the day would be habituated to a certain degree of 
noise and visual stimuli / disturbance. 

• The risk of surface water emissions associated with the development is considered low during the 
construction phase. I note that silting up or accretion are natural processes in estuarine and marine 
environments. Habitats associated with these environments e.g. intertidal habitats, including those 
recorded proximal to the development site experience fluctuations in sediments on a daily basis and 
are only likely to experience negative effects from extremely severe changes in the sedimentation 
rate. These habitats as a whole will naturally adjust or reach equilibrium in response to any minor 
local changes. Therefore, considering the scope and location of the development I would consider 
that any such potential discharge to the adjoining waters would be minor, localized and short lived 
i.e. would likely be dispersed within a single tidal cycle and would not have a potential to lead to any 
significant impact on receiving environment or on foraging habitat of the species of conservation 
interest of the SPA .  

• A condition of Class 8 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 
amended), is that effluent storage facilities adequate to serve the structure having regard to its size, 
use and location shall be constructed in line with Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural 



Development and the Department of the Environment and Local Government requirements and 
shall have regard to the need to avoid water pollution. 

• No direct loss, alteration or fragmentation of habitats will occur within any Natura 2000 site. 
 
Therefore, I am satisfied that the proposed development is not likely to have a significant effect on the 
integrity of a European Site and therefore a Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment is not required in relation to the 
development. 
Article 9 
(1)(a)(viiC) 

consist of or comprise development which would be likely to have an adverse impact on 
an area designated as a natural heritage area by order made under section 18 of the 
Wildlife (Amendment) Act 2000. 

Conclusion of Assessment - Based on the location of the works and the information provided, I am satisfied 
that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on a natural heritage area. 

 

Conclusion  

Having regard to the proposal as presented, I am satisfied that the proposal is not likely to have a significant 
effect on the integrity of a European Site and therefore a Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment is not required and it 
will not have a significant effect on any features or other objects of ecological interest. 

Ian McDermott 

Assistant Ecologist - Ecology Office  

 



Application for Planning Exemption 
 
 

Reference:  D/276/23 
 
Applicant:   Rickard Roycroft 
 
Address:     Ring, Ballymacoda, Co. Cork 
 
Date:    20th Sept ‘23 
 
By:        Kevin Murphy 
 
 
Details of Application 
The application for planning exemption relates to the construction of a loose 
(livestock) house and general purpose shed on a 4.21Ha landholding at Ring, 
Ballymacoda, Co. Cork. 
 
The application for exemption is for a combination Class 8 & 9 development 
with a total area under 200m². 
 
The proposed 19.2m x 9m shed is to have a 1.2m overhang over the feed 
passage which is to run the length of the shed. 
 
Assessment 
Based on the information provided: 

• The proposed shed will have a floor area of approx. 170m².  
• The proposed loose cattle house appears to be a Class 6 structure 

rather than Class 8; Conditions/Limitations are similar for the two 
classes. 

• A Class 9 structure cannot be used for the housing of animals or the 
storage of effluents; the extent of the Class 9 structure is not shown. 

• The feed passage is to be under a 1.2m cantilever roof running the 
length of the shed so the entire shed could be used for the housing of 
cattle. 

• No details have been provided for the collection and storage of 
effluents generated by the livestock to be housed in the shed. 

• No details have been provided for the type, number or age of livestock 
to be housed in the shed. Based on Dept of Agriculture specification 
S123, the proposed shed could house up to 40 dairy cows. 

• The 4.21Ha landholding includes approx. 2.5Ha of grassland. This area 
can be used for the landspreading of slurry generated by 5 dairy cows. 

• The proposed shed will be at approx. 140m from the caravan park to 
the east and approx. 60m from the foreshore of Youghal Bay. 

 
Conclusions 

1. The area of Class 8 (or 6) v Class 9 structures has not been shown so 
the entire shed could be used for the housing of animals. 



2. The number of cattle that could be housed in the shed is far greater 
than can be sustained on the landholding. 

3. No effluent storage facilities are being proposed. 
 
Recommendations 
The Applicant should be asked to clarify the following: 

1. The area of the proposed shed to be used for the housing of animals 
and for general storage. 

2. Type, number and age of animals to be housed in the shed. 
3. Details for the collection and storage of effluents and soiled bedding 

generated in the loose housing. Demonstrate compliance with the GAP 
Regulations. 

4. Details for the landspreading/disposal of effluents and soiled bedding 
generated in the shed. Demonstrate compliance with the GAP 
Regulations. 

5. Details of the proposed source of water for animals. 
 
END 
























